

Nos. 24-3120, 24-3204
Civil

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit**

THOMAS L. SANDERSON,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

ANDREW BAILEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI, AND
JAMES HUDANICK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
POLICE CHIEF OF THE CITY OF HAZELWOOD, MISSOURI,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri,
Hon. John A. Ross (4:23-cv-01242-JAR)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE THOMAS L. SANDERSON

SUBMITTED BY:
Janice Madelyn Bellucci #108911 (CA)
Law Office of Janice M. Bellucci
2110 K Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
Telephone: (805) 896-7854
Email: jmbellucci@aol.com

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee
Thomas L. Sanderson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....6

INTRODUCTION.....9

STATEMENT OF CASE.....10

I. SANDERSON’S BACKGROUND.....10

II. UNCERTAINTY CONCERNING THE STATUTE’S APPLICATION TO SANDERSON11

III. THE STATUTE’S ENFORCEMENT AGAINST SANDERSON 14 YEARS AFTER ITS ENACTMENT14

IV. SANDERSON’S COMPELLED SPEECH CHALLENGE TO THE SIGN POSTING REQUIREMENT IN THE DISTRICT COURT.....14

A. MISSOURI OWN LAW ENFORCEMENT WITNESSES ADMITTED THAT THE SIGNS ARE UNNECESSARY BECAUSE THEY ARE REDUNDANT.....16

B. THE SIGNS ARE NOT THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS OF DETERRING “GROOMING BEHAVIOR” BECAUSE THEY ARE OVERBROAD AND THE THREATENED HARM IS SPECULATIVE18

C. MISSOURI’S CONFLICTING TESTIMONY REGARDING RE-OFFENSE RATES FOR REGISTRANTS DOES NOT ESTABLISH THAT SIGNS ARE “NECESSARY”20

V. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER ON APPEAL.....22

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT25

ARGUMENT27

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER CORRECTLY APPLIES LONGSTANDING COMPELLED SPEECH PRECEDENT27

II. MISSOURI CANNOT PROVE THAT THE SIGNS SATISFY STRICT SCRUTINY, OR DESERVE A LESSER REMEDY THAN AWARDED BY THE DISTRICT COURT	31
A. THE COURT PROPERLY ANALYZED THE SIGN REQUIREMENT’S FACIAL UNCONSTITUTIONALITY	32
1. Law Governing First Amendment Facial Challenges.....	32
2. The Sign Requirement is Facially Unconstitutional Because its Single Application Obviously Fails Strict Scrutiny as to Any Person.....	35
3. The District Court Did Not Need to Consider the Statute’s Applications to SVPs and Law Enforcement Because the Statute Does Not Apply to Either Group.....	36
B. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REJECTED MISSOURI’S CHARACTERIZATION OF A PUBLIC-FACING SIGN ON ONE’S RESIDENCE AS ANYTHING OTHER THAN CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED SPEECH.....	39
1. The First Amendment is Not Limited to “Political” or “Ideological” Speech, which Describe Missouri’s Sign Requirement In Any Event.....	39
2. A Mandate to Post a Public-facing Sign is Not a Regulation of Non-speech Conduct.....	44
3. Missouri’s Appeals to a “History and Tradition” of Duty-to-Warn Requirements Merely Underscore Why the Signs are Compelled Speech	49
C. MISSOURI CANNOT OVERCOME STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE THE STATUTE ALREADY SERVES THE STATE’S INTEREST THROUGH LESS RESTRICTIVE MEANS.....	50

1.	The Signs Are Irrelevant to Enforcing the Statute’s Remaining Restrictions	53
2.	Missouri’s Conflicting Testimony on Re-offense Rates Does Not Establish that Signs are Necessary...	54
3.	The Risk of “Grooming Behavior” on Halloween is Speculative and the Signs Are a Grossly Overbroad Remedy for This Risk	56
4.	Even if Preventing All Contact Between Registrants and Children on Halloween is a Compelling State Interest, the Signs Are Unnecessary	58
5.	Missouri Mischaracterizes the District Court’s Ruling that the Signs Do Not Actually Serve the Government’s Interest	59
D.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S EXCLUSION OF IRRELEVANT AND REDUNDANT TESTIMONY DOES NOT ENTITLE MISSOURI TO A NEW TRIAL	60
E.	A STATEWIDE INJUNCTION IS PROPER BECAUSE THE SIGN REQUIREMENT HAS NO LEGITIMATE APPLICATION ANYWHERE, AND MISSOURI’S CONTRARY ARGUMENTS MISCHARACTERIZE SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT	63
1.	<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> Does Not Address Facial Injunctions in the First Amendment Context	63
2.	Applicable Case Law Confirms the Propriety of a Statewide Injunction of “Plainly Unconstitutional” Laws Like the Sign Requirement ..	65
III.	CONCLUSION.....	67
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	68
	PROOF OF SERVICE	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 89 F.4th 1071 (8th Cir. 2024)	28, 37, 61
<i>Arkansas Times LP v. Waldrip</i> , 37 F.4th 1386 (8th Cir. 2022).....	48
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Clement v. California Department of Corrections</i> , 364 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2004)	66, 67
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Doe v. City of Simi Valley</i> , 12-CV-8377-PA, 2012 WL 12507598 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2012).....	passim
<i>F.R. v. St. Charles County Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 301 S.W.3d 56 (Mo. 2010) ...	13
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Rokita</i> , 738 F.Supp.3d 1041 (S.D. Ind. 2024).....	66
<i>Gralike v. Cook</i> , 191 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 1999)	41, 42, 44, 68
<i>Holtcamp v. State</i> , 259 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. 2008).....	38
<i>In re E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co. C-8 Personal Injury Litig.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 773 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	63

<i>Johnson v. Minneapolis Park and Recreation Bd.</i> , 729 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2013)	56
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	64, 65
<i>McClendon v. Long</i> , 22 F.4th 1330 (11th Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	11, 52, 53
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	33, 34
<i>Nat’l Assn. of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	43
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , 113 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2024)....	27, 34, 35, 36
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	32, 68
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	42
<i>Real v. City of Long Beach</i> , 852 F.3d 929, 933 (9th Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Republican Party of Minn. V. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)	16, 52, 60
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n for the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	29, 43
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019)	28, 66, 68
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 60 (2006)	45, 46, 47
<i>Sec’y of State v. Munson</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	39
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 421 S.W.3d 429 (Mo. 2013)	14

Stuart v. Camnitz, 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014) 43

Survivors Network of Those Abused by Priests, Inc. v. Joyce,
779 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2015) 11, 54

United States v. Arnold, 740 F.3d 1032 (5th Cir. 2014) 48

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000) 52

United States v. Sindel, 53 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 40, 49

Whitton v. City of Gladstone, 54 F.3d 1400 (8th Cir. 1995) 53

Willson v. City of Bel-Nor, 924 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 10, 28, 35

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) 28, 29, 44

STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 589.426..... 13

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 632.480..... 38

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 632.505..... 35, 38
